Dividend paid to non-controlling interest holders  –78 –109

Purchase of treasury shares  –26 –23

Proceeds from issuing shares or other equity instruments  74 4

Interest paid  –296 –166

Net cash from / used in financing activities 49.3 1,199 –110

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  –701 1,112

Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents  –15 –102

Changes in cash and cash equivalents associated with assets held for sale  –7 7

Changes in cash and cash equivalents due to changes in consolidated group  0 0

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of reporting period  3,123 2,400

Cash and cash equivalents at end of reporting period 49.4 2,400 3,417

1	  Note 4.

138 Deutsche Post DHL 2013 Annual Report

Consolidated Financial Statements﻿ Cash Flow Statement
﻿

C.05	 STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

1 January to 31 December

€ m

Issued
capital

Other reserves

Retained
earnings

Equity
attributable
to Deutsche

Post AG
shareholders

Non-
controlling

interests Total equity
Capital

reserves

IFRS 3
revaluation

reserve

IAS 39
revaluation

reserve

IAS 39
hedging
reserve

Currency
translation

reserve

Note 38 39 40 40 40 40 41 42 43

Balance at 1 January 2012 1,209 2,170 5 90 –34 – 517 8,086 11,009 190 11,199

Adjustment 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 –1,720 –1,720 –1 –1,721

Balance at 1 January 2012, adjusted 1,209 2,170 5 90 –34 – 517 6,366 9,289 189 9,478

Capital transactions with owner

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 – 846 – 846 –79 – 925

Transactions with non-controlling
interests 0 0 0 0 0 –2 61 59 –25 34

Changes in non-controlling interests
due to changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4

Issue of shares or other equity
instruments 0 74 0 0 0 0 0 74 0 74

Purchase of treasury shares –2 0 0 0 0 0 –24 –26 0 –26

Share Matching Scheme (issuance) 0 34 0 0 0 0 0 34 0 34

Share Matching Scheme (exercise) 2 –24 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 0

   –705 –100 – 805

Total comprehensive income

Consolidated net profit for the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,640 1,640 122 1,762

Currency translation differences 0 0 0 0 0 49 0 49 –2 47

Change due to remeasurements
of net pension provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0 –1,190 –1,190 0 –1,190

Other changes 0 0 –2 – 91 27 0 2 – 64 0 – 64

   435 120 555

Balance at 31 December 2012,
adjusted 1 1,209 2,254 3 –1 –7 – 470 6,031 9,019 209 9,228

Balance at 1 January 2013 1,209 2,254 3 –1 –7 – 470 6,031 9,019 209 9,228

Capital transactions with owner

Dividend 0 0 0 0 0 0 – 846 – 846 –111 – 957

Transactions with non-controlling
interests 0 0 0 0 0 – 5 – 61 – 66 –19 – 85

Changes in non-controlling interests
due to changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 –3 –3

Issue of shares or other equity
instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5

Purchase of treasury shares –1 0 0 0 0 0 –22 –23 0 –23

Share Matching Scheme (issuance) 0 35 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 35

Share Matching Scheme (exercise) 1 –20 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0

   – 900 –128 –1,028

Total comprehensive income

Consolidated net profit for the period 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,091 2,091 120 2,211

Currency translation differences 0 0 0 0 0 – 451 0 – 451 –11 – 462

Change due to remeasurements
of net pension provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0 –15 –15 1 –14

Other changes 0 0 –1 69 44 0 1 113 0 113

   1,738 110 1,848

Balance at 31 December 2013 1,209 2,269 2 68 37 – 926 7,198 9,857 191 10,048

1	  Note 4.

139Deutsche Post DHL 2013 Annual Report

Consolidated Financial Statements Statement of Changes in Equity ﻿
﻿

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
DEUTSCHE POST AG

BASIS OF PREPARATION

Deutsche Post DHL is a global mail and logistics group. The
Deutsche Post and DHL corporate brands represent a portfolio of
logistics (DHL) and communication (Deutsche Post) services. The
financial year of Deutsche Post AG and its consolidated subsidiaries
is the calendar year. Deutsche Post AG, whose registered office is in
Bonn, Germany, is entered in the commercial register of the Bonn

[…]

tax loss carryforwards for which no deferred taxes were recognised.

A deferred tax asset in the amount of €7 million (previous
year: €979 million) was recognised in the balance sheet for com-
panies that reported a loss in the previous year or in the current
period as, based on tax planning, realisation of the tax asset is
probable.

In financial year 2013, as in the previous year, German Group
companies were not affected by tax rate changes. The change in
the tax rate in some foreign tax jurisdictions did not lead to any
significant effects.

The effective income tax expense includes prior-period tax
expenses from German and foreign companies in the amount of
€113 million (tax income) (previous year: expense of €70 million).

The following table presents the tax effects on the compo-
nents of other comprehensive income:

164 Deutsche Post DHL 2013 Annual Report

Notes
Income statement disclosures

Consolidated Financial Statements

Other comprehensive income

€ m

Before taxes Income taxes After taxes

2013

Change due to remeasurements
of net pension provisions – 50 36 –14

IFRS 3 revaluation reserve –1 0 –1

IAS 39 revaluation reserve 77 – 8 69

IAS 39 hedging reserve 62 –18 44

Currency translation reserve – 462 0 – 462

Other changes in retained earnings 1 0 1

Share of other comprehensive
income of associates 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income –373 10 –363

2012

Change due to remeasurements
of net pension provisions 1 –1,198 8 –1,190

IFRS 3 revaluation reserve –2 0 –2

IAS 39 revaluation reserve –12 2 –10

IAS 39 hedging reserve 36 – 9 27

Currency translation reserve 3 0 3

Other changes in retained earnings 1 2 0 2

Share of other comprehensive
income of associates –37 0 –37

Other comprehensive income 1 –1,208 1 –1,207

1	 Prior-year amounts adjusted   Note 4.

20	 Consolidated net profit for the period

In financial year 2013, the Group generated a consolidated
net profit for the period of €2,211 million (previous year, adjusted:
€1,762 million). Of this figure, €2,091 million (previous year,
adjusted: €1,640 million) was attributable to Deutsche Post AG
shareholders.

21	 Non-controlling interests

The net profit attributable to non-controlling interests
decreased by €2 million to €120 million.

22	 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are computed in accordance with
IAS 33 (Earnings per Share) by dividing consolidated net profit by